

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

HERSCHEL T. VINYARD JR. SECRETARY

RICK SCOTT

GOVERNOR

BOB MARTINEZ CENTER 2600 BLAIRSTONE ROAD MS 3505 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400

FED EX DELIVERY - SIGNATURE REQUIRED

JAN 30 2014

Mr. Carlos Arroyo Stormwater Utility Manager City of Doral 8401 Northwest 53rd Terrace Doral, Florida 33166

Re: LP13201 – City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization

Dear Mr. Arroyo:

We are pleased to provide financial assistance for your stormwater improvement project. One fully executed grant agreement is enclosed. To draw money under the agreement, please call Dawn Walker at (850) 245-8381 for assistance in completing a disbursement request.

We congratulate you and your staff on your efforts and are pleased that we can work with you on this project.

Sincerely,

Angela Knecht, Program Administrator State Revolving Fund Management

AK/dw

Enclosure

cc: Joe Carollo - City of Doral



STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT CITY OF DORAL DEP AGREEMENT NO. LP13201

STATE OF FLORIDA GRANT ASSISTANCE PURSUANT TO LINE ITEM 1640C OF THE 2013-2014 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, whose address is 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 3505, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (hereinafter referred to as the "Department") and the CITY OF DORAL, whose address is 8401 Northwest 53rd Terrace, Doral, Florida 33166 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee"), a local government under the laws of the State of Florida, to provide funds for the Canal Bank Stabilization project. Collectively, the Department and the Grantee shall be referred to as "Parties" or individually as a "Party."

In consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from this Agreement, the Department and the Grantee do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Grantee does hereby agree to perform in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, **Attachment A** (Project Work Plan), and all attachments and exhibits named and attached hereto, which are incorporated by reference.
- 2. This Agreement shall be effective on July 1, 2013 and end no later than January 31, 2015, inclusive. The Grantee shall be eligible for reimbursement for work performed on or after the effective date through the expiration date of this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended to provide for additional services if additional funding is made available by the Legislature.
- 3. A. As consideration for the services satisfactorily rendered by the Grantee under the terms of this Agreement, the Department shall pay the Grantee on a cost reimbursement basis an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000.00 toward the total estimated project cost of \$2,152,226.88. The parties hereto understand and agree that this Agreement does not require a match on the part of the Grantee. If the Grantee finds, after receipt of competitive bids, that the work described in **Attachment A** cannot be accomplished for the current estimated project cost, the parties hereto agree to modify the Project Work Plan described in **Attachment A**, by amendment of this Agreement, to provide for the work that can be accomplished for the funding identified above.
 - B. Prior written approval from the Department's Grant Manager shall be required for changes between deliverable budget categories not to exceed 10% of the total deliverable budget amount. The Department Grant Manager will transmit a copy of the written approval and revised budget to the Department Contracts Disbursements Office for inclusion in the Agreement file. Changes that exceed 10% of the total approved deliverable budget will require a formal change order to the Agreement. Changes that

transfer funds from one deliverable to another or that increase or decrease the total deliverable funding amount will require a formal amendment to the Agreement.

- C. The Grantee shall request reimbursement for all eligible project costs upon receipt and acceptance of the deliverable(s) identified in **Attachment A**, utilizing a properly completed Disbursement Request Package (provided as **Attachment B**). All bills for amounts due under this Agreement shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper preaudit and post-audit thereof. A final Disbursement Request Package must be submitted to the Department no later than April 30, 2015, to assure the availability of funds for payment. The Disbursement Request Package must include:
 - (1) A completed Disbursement Request Form signed by the Grantee's Grant Manager. Such requests must be accompanied by sufficiently itemized summaries of the materials, labor, or services to identify the nature of the work performed; the amount expended for such work; and the person providing the service or performing the work and proof of payment of the invoices; and,
 - (2) A certification signed by the Grantee's Grant Manager as to the current cost of the Project; that the materials, labor, or services represented by the invoice have been satisfactorily purchased or performed and applied to the project; that all funds expended to date have been applied toward completing the Project; and,
 - (3) If construction is included in **Attachment A**, a certification by the Engineer responsible for overseeing construction is necessary. The certification must state that equipment, materials, labor and services represented by the construction invoices have been satisfactorily invoiced, purchased, received, approved and applied to the Project, as described in the Project Work Plan (**Attachment A**), in accordance with construction contract documents; state that payment is in accordance with construction contract provisions; state that construction, up to the point of the request, is in compliance with the contract documents; and identify all additions or deletions to the Project which have altered the Project's performance standards, scope, or purpose since the issue of the Department construction permit; and,
 - (4) Such other certificates or documents by engineers, attorneys, accountants, contractors, or suppliers as may reasonably be required by the Department.
- D. The State Chief Financial Officer requires detailed supporting documentation of all costs under a cost reimbursement agreement. In accordance with the **Attachment C**, **Contract Payment Requirements**, the Grantee shall comply with the minimum requirements set forth therein. The Disbursement Request Package Form in Attachment B shall be accompanied by supporting documentation and other requirements as follows:

<u>Contractual</u> (Subcontractors) - Reimbursement requests for payments to subcontractors must be substantiated by copies of invoices with backup documentation identical to that required from the Grantee. Subcontracts which involve payments for direct salaries of the subcontractor's employees shall clearly

identify the personnel involved, salary rate per hour, and hours/time spent on the project. All multipliers used (i.e. fringe benefits, overhead, and/or general and administrative rates) shall be supported by audit. If the Department determines that multipliers charged by any subcontractor exceeded the rates supported by audit, the Grantee shall be required to reimburse overpayments resulting from use of these excessive multipliers to the Department within thirty (30) days of written notification. Interest on the excessive charges shall be calculated based on the prevailing rate used by the State Board of Administration. For fixed price (vendor) subcontracts, the following provisions shall apply:

- a. The Grantee may award, on a competitive basis, fixed price subcontracts to consultants/contractors in performing the work described in Attachment A. Invoices submitted to the Department for fixed price subcontracted activities shall be supported with a copy of the subcontractor's invoice and a copy of the tabulation form for the competitive procurement process (Invitation to Bid or Request for Proposals) resulting in the fixed price subcontract.
- b. The Grantee may request approval from the Department to award a fixed price subcontract resulting from procurement methods other than those identified in the paragraph above. In this instance, the Grantee shall request the advance written approval from the Department's Grant Manager of the fixed price negotiated by the Grantee. The letter of request shall be supported by a detailed budget and Scope of Services to be performed by the subcontractor. Upon receipt of the Department Grant Manager's approval of the fixed price amount, the Grantee may proceed in finalizing the fixed price subcontract.
- c. All subcontracts are subject to the provisions of paragraph 12 and any other appropriate provisions of this Agreement which affect subcontracting activities.
- E. In addition to the invoicing requirements contained in paragraphs 3.C. and D. above, the Department will periodically request proof of a transaction (invoice, payroll register, etc.) to evaluate the appropriateness of costs to the Agreement pursuant to State and Federal guidelines (including cost allocation guidelines), as appropriate. This information when requested must be provided within thirty (30) calendar days of such request. The Grantee may also be required to submit a cost allocation plan to the Department in support of its multipliers (overhead, indirect, general administrative costs, and fringe benefits).
- F. State guidelines for allowable costs can be found in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures at http://www.fldfs.com/aadir/reference%5Fguide.

- 4. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. The Parties understand that this Agreement is not a commitment of future appropriations.
- 5. Progress Reports (Attachment D) shall be submitted quarterly describing the work performed, problems encountered, problem resolution, schedule updates and proposed work for the next reporting period. Reports shall be submitted to the Department's Grant Manager no later than twenty (20) days following the completion of the reporting period. It is hereby understood and agreed by the parties that the term "quarterly" shall reflect the calendar quarters ending March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31. The Final Project Report shall be submitted no later than the completion date of the Agreement. The Department's Grant Manager shall have ten (10) calendar days to review the required reports and deliverables submitted by the Grantee.
- 6. Each Party agrees that it shall be solely responsible for the negligent or wrongful acts of its employees and agents. However, nothing contained herein shall constitute a waiver by either Party of its sovereign immunity or the provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.
- 7. A. The Department may terminate this Agreement at any time in the event of the failure of the Grantee to fulfill any of its obligations under this Agreement. Prior to termination, the Department shall provide thirty (30) calendar days written notice of its intent to terminate and shall provide the Grantee an opportunity to consult with the Department regarding the reason(s) for termination.
 - B. The Department may terminate this Agreement for convenience by providing the Grantee with thirty (30) calendar days written notice.
- 8. No payment will be made for deliverables deemed unsatisfactory by the Department. If a deliverable is deemed unsatisfactory, the Grantee shall re-perform the services needed for submittal of a satisfactory deliverable, at no additional cost to the Department, within ten (10) days after notification that the deliverable was unsatisfactory. If a satisfactory deliverable is not submitted within the specified timeframe, the Department may, in its sole discretion, either: 1) terminate the Agreement for failure to perform, or 2) the Department Grant Manager may, by letter specifying the failure of performance under the Agreement, request that a proposed Corrective Action Plan (CAP) be submitted by the Grantee to the Department. All CAPs must be able to be implemented and performed in no more than sixty (60) days after approval by the Department.
 - A. A CAP shall be submitted within ten (10) business days of the date of the letter request from the Department. The CAP shall be sent to the Department Grant Manager for review and approval. Within ten (10) business days of receipt of a CAP, the Department shall notify the Grantee in writing whether the CAP proposed has been accepted. If the CAP is not accepted, the Grantee shall have ten (10) business days from receipt of the Department's letter rejecting the proposal to submit a revised proposed CAP. Failure to obtain the Department's approval of a CAP as specified above shall

result in the Department's termination of this Agreement for cause as authorized in this Agreement.

- B. Upon the Department's notice of acceptance of a proposed CAP, the Grantee shall have ten (10) calendar days to commence implementation of the accepted plan. Acceptance of the proposed CAP by the Department does not alter or amend the Grantee's obligations under this Agreement. If the CAP fails to correct or eliminate performance deficiencies by the Grantee, the Department shall retain the right to require additional or further remedial steps, or to terminate this Agreement for failure to perform. No actions approved by the Department or steps taken by the Grantee shall serve to condone, forgive or estop the Department from asserting subsequent deficiencies in performance. The Grantee shall continue to implement the CAP until all deficiencies are corrected. Reports on the progress of the CAP will be made to the Department as requested by the Department Grant Manager.
- C. Failure to respond to the Department's request for a CAP or failure to correct a deficiency in the performance of the Grantee as specified by the Department may result in termination of this Agreement.

The remedies set forth above are not exclusive and the Department reserves the right to exercise other remedies in addition to or in lieu of those set forth above.

- 9. This Agreement may be unilaterally canceled by the Department for refusal by the Grantee to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material made or received by the Grantee in conjunction with this Agreement, unless the records are exempt pursuant to Section 24(a) of Article I of the State Constitution, Section 119.07(1), Florida Statutes, or other statute.
- 10. The Grantee shall maintain books, records and documents directly pertinent to performance under this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied. The Department, the State, or their authorized representatives shall have access to such records for audit purposes during the term of this Agreement and for five (5) years following Agreement completion. If any work is subcontracted, the Grantee shall similarly require each subcontractor to maintain and allow access to such records for audit purposes.
- 11. A. In addition to the requirements of the preceding paragraph, the Grantee shall comply with the applicable provisions contained in **Attachment E**, **Special Audit Requirements**, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. **Exhibit 1** to **Attachment E** summarizes the funding sources supporting the Agreement for purposes of assisting the Grantee in complying with the requirements of **Attachment E**. A revised copy of **Exhibit 1** must be provided to the Grantee for each amendment which authorizes a funding increase or decrease. If the Grantee fails to receive a revised copy of **Exhibit 1**, the Grantee shall notify the Department's Grants Manager identified in paragraph 17 of this Agreement.

B. The Grantee is hereby advised that the Federal and/or Florida Single Audit Act Requirements may further apply to lower tier transactions that may be a result of this Agreement. The Grantee shall consider the type of financial assistance (federal and/or state) identified in **Attachment E, Exhibit 1** when making its determination. For federal financial assistance, the Grantee shall utilize the guidance provided under OMB Circular A-133, Subpart B, Section ____.210 for determining whether the relationship represents that of a subrecipient or vendor. For state financial assistance, the Grantee shall utilize the form entitled "Checklist for Nonstate Organizations Recipient/Subrecipient vs. Vendor Determination" (form number DFS-A2-NS) that can be found under the "Links/Forms" section appearing at the following website:

https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa

The Grantee should confer with its chief financial officer, audit director or contact the Department for assistance with questions pertaining to the applicability of these requirements.

- 12. The Grantee may subcontract, assign, or transfer any work under this Agreement without the written consent of the Department's Grant Manager, except as provided in paragraph 3.D.b. Regardless of any subcontract, the Grantee is ultimately responsible for all work to be performed under this Agreement. The Grantee shall submit a copy of the executed subcontract to the Department within ten (10) business days after execution. The Grantee agrees to be responsible for the fulfillment of all work elements included in any subcontract and agrees to be responsible for the payment of all monies due under any subcontract. It is understood and agreed by the Grantee that the Department shall not be responsible to any subcontractor for any expenses or costs incurred under the subcontract and that the Grantee shall be solely responsible to the subcontractor for all expenses and costs incurred under the subcontract.
- 13. The Department of Environmental Protection supports diversity in its procurement program and requests that all subcontracting opportunities afforded by this Agreement embrace diversity enthusiastically. The award of subcontracts should reflect the full diversity of the citizens of the State of Florida. A list of minority owned firms that could be offered subcontracting opportunities may be obtained by contacting the Florida Department of Management Services, Office of Supplier Diversity, at (850) 487-0915.
- 14. In accordance with Section 216.347, Florida Statutes, the Grantee is hereby prohibited from using funds provided by this Agreement for the purpose of lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch or a state agency.
- 15. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local rules and regulations in providing services to the Department under this Agreement. The Grantee acknowledges that this requirement includes, but is not limited to, compliance with all applicable federal, state and local health and safety rules and regulations. The Grantee further agrees to include this provision in all subcontracts issued as a result of this Agreement.

- 16. Any notices between the Parties shall be considered delivered when posted by Certified Mail, return receipt requested, overnight courier service, electronic mail (e-mail) or delivered in person to the Grant Managers at the addresses below.
- 17. The Department's Grant Manager for this Agreement is identified below.

Dawn Walker State Revolving Fund Management Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 3505 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Phone: (850) 245-8381 Fax: (850) 245-8411

Email: dawn.walker@dep.state.fl.us

Any changes to the contact information shown above must be reduced to writing in the form of a Change Order to this Agreement.

18. The Grantee's Grant Manager for this Agreement is identified below.

Carlos Arroyo City of Doral 8401 Northwest 53rd Terrace Doral, Florida 33166 Phone: (305) 593-6740

Phone: (305) 593-6740 Fax: (305) 593-6617

Email: carlos.arroyo@cityofdoral.com

Any changes to the contact information shown above must be reduced to writing in the form of a Change Order to this Agreement.

- 19. To the extent required by law, the Grantee will be self-insured for worker's compensation, or will secure and maintain during the life of this Agreement, Workers' Compensation Insurance for all of Grantee's employees connected with the work of this project and, in case any work is subcontracted, the Grantee shall require the subcontractor similarly to provide Workers' Compensation Insurance for all of its employees unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded by the Grantee. Any self-insurance program or insurance coverage shall comply fully with the Florida Workers' Compensation law. In case any class of employees engaged in hazardous work under this Agreement is not protected under Workers' Compensation statutes, the Grantee shall provide, and cause each subcontractor to provide, adequate insurance satisfactory to the Department, for the protection of those employees not otherwise protected.
- 20. A. The Grantee shall secure and maintain Commercial General Liability insurance including bodily injury and property damage. The minimum limits of liability shall be \$100,000 each occurrence and \$300,000 aggregate. This insurance will provide coverage

for all claims that may arise from the services and/or operations completed under this Agreement, whether such services and/or operations are by the Grantee or anyone directly or indirectly employed by him.

B. The Grantee shall secure and maintain Commercial Automobile Liability insurance for all claims which may arise from the services and/or operations under this Agreement, whether such services and/or operations are by the Grantee or by anyone directly or indirectly employed by him. The minimum limits of liability shall be as follows:

\$300,000 Automobile Liability Combined Single Limit for Company Owned Vehicles, if applicable

\$300,000 Hired and Non-owned Liability Coverage

- C. All insurance policies shall be with insurers licensed or eligible to do business in the State of Florida. The Grantee's current certificate of insurance shall contain a provision that the insurance will not be canceled for any reason except after thirty (30) days written notice (with the exception of non-payment of premium which requires a 10 day notice) to the Department's Procurement Administrator. Such insurance shall include the State of Florida as an Additional Insured for the entire length of the Agreement.
- 21. The Grantee covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest that would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required.
- 22. The reimbursement of non expendable personal property or equipment costing \$1,000 or more is not authorized under the terms of this Agreement.
- 23. The Department may at any time, by written order designated to be a change order, make any change in the Grant Manager information or task timelines within the current authorized Agreement period. All change orders are subject to the mutual agreement of both parties as evidenced in writing. Any change, which causes an increase or decrease in the Grantee's cost or time, shall require formal amendment to this Agreement.
- 24. A. No person, on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex, or disability, shall be excluded from participation in; be denied the proceeds or benefits of; or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in performance of this Agreement.
 - B. An entity or affiliate, as defined in section 287.134, Florida Statutes, who has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid on a contract to provide goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not award or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity. The Florida Department of Management Services is responsible for maintaining the discriminatory vendor list and

intends to post the list on its website. Questions regarding the discriminatory vendor list may be directed to the Florida Department of Management Services, Office of Supplier Diversity, at (850) 487-0915.

- 25. A. The accounting systems for all Grantees must ensure that funds awarded by this grant are not commingled with funds from other agencies. Funds from each agency must be accounted for separately. Grantees are prohibited from commingling funds on either a program-by-program or a project-by-project basis. Funds specifically budgeted and/or received for one project may not be used to support another project. Where a Grantee's, or subrecipient's, accounting system cannot comply with this requirement, the Grantee, or subrecipient, shall establish a system to provide adequate fund accountability for each project it has been awarded.
 - B. If the Department finds that these grant funds have been commingled, the Department shall have the right to demand a refund, either in whole or in part, of the funds provided to the Grantee under this Agreement for non-compliance with the material terms of this Agreement. The Grantee, upon such written notification from the Department shall refund, and shall forthwith pay to the Department, the amount of money demanded by the Department. Interest on any refund shall be calculated based on the prevailing rate used by the State Board of Administration. Interest shall be calculated from the date(s) the original payment(s) are received from the Department by the Grantee to the date repayment is made by the Grantee to the Department.
 - C. If the Grantee recovers costs, incurred under this Agreement and reimbursed by the Department, from another source(s), the Grantee shall reimburse the Department for all recovered funds originally provided under this Agreement. Interest on any refund shall be calculated based on the prevailing rate used by the State Board of Administration. Interest shall be calculated from the date(s) the payment(s) are recovered by the Grantee to the date repayment is made to the Department by the Grantee.
- 26. Land acquisition is not authorized under the terms of this Agreement.
- 27. This Agreement has been delivered in the State of Florida and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of Florida. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement. Any action hereon or in connection herewith shall be brought in Leon County, Florida.
- 28. This Agreement represents the entire agreement of the parties. Any alterations, variations, changes, modifications or waivers of provisions of this Agreement shall only be valid when they have been reduced to writing, duly signed by each of the parties hereto, and attached to the original of this Agreement, unless otherwise provided herein.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed, the day and year last written below.

CITY OF DORAL

City Manager

Date:

FEID No.: 731690945

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Program Administrator State Revolving Fund

Date: JAN 27 2014

Approved as to form and legality:

Dawn Walker, DEP Grant Manager

DEP Attorney

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency for the sole use of the City of Doral.

Gity Attorney

0 11 -

Print Name

List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Agreement:

Specify	Letter/	Description (include number of pages)
Type	Number	
Attachment	A	Project Work Plan (3 Pages)
Attachment	В	Disbursement Request Package (3 Pages)
Attachment	C	Contract Payment Requirements (1 Page)
Attachment	D	Progress Report Form (1 Page)
Attachment	E	Special Audit Requirements (5 Pages)

	Approved and the legal sufficient to the City of Don
	Cit: Attomey
-	r ^a nct Name

ATTACHMENT A GRANT WORK PLAN CITY OF DORAL LP13201

Project Title: Canal Bank Stabilization Program Year IV

Project Location: City of Doral, Miami-Dade County, Florida

Northline Canal – Located along Northwest 25th Street between Northwest 117th Avenue and Northwest 107th Avenue

<u>Dressels Canal</u> – Located along Northwest 97th Avenue between Northwest 41st Street and Northwest 49th Terrace, and Dressels Canal along Northwest 52nd Street between Northwest 104th Avenue and Northwest 102nd Avenue

Project Background: The City of Doral has 11 miles of open canal that are maintained by the City. The canals have exposed canal slopes that are steep and severely eroded which require some level of canal bank stabilization to avoid potential damage to adjacent properties, reduce sedimentation of the canal cross section to maintain adequate carrying capacity of the canals, minimize potential safety hazards created by steep canal banks, and improve aesthetics of the canal banks.

The City has been able to complete Years I, II, and III of the VII-Year Canal Bank Stabilization Program since commencement in September 2010. Year IV consists of the stabilization of approximately 1.6 linear miles of canal (3.2 miles of canal bank) adjacent to public roads, residential and commercial areas. The chosen method for canal slope stabilization is the use of geo-web system as it provides the optimum combination of durability, economy and aesthetics.

The Canal Bank Stabilization Program protects public health and the environment. Year IV will not only reduce potential for flooding and erosion, it will reduce possible undermining of public and private property, will minimize loss of property value, and will reduce potential lawsuits due to damages. Three inches of erosion of canal banks per year would signify an approximate cost of lost land value of \$45,342.75 per year for properties adjacent to canals. This value takes into consideration that the average cost of land value in the City of Doral is \$1,000,000 per acre. With this project the City is preventing potential for erosion of approximately \$473,427.46 worth of land lost every 10 years. For this reason, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection should fund the Project.

Project Description: Year IV of the Canal Bank Stabilization Program consists of the stabilization of approximately 1.6 miles of canal (3.2 miles of canal bank) through geo-web techniques. This geo-synthetic product consists of open cells that can be filled with concrete or gravel to cover canal slopes. The geo-web system is placed and stretched over the slope, anchored to grade and then filled as appropriate to limit erosion.

Along with the canal bank stabilization, the City will be constructing a maintenance/pedestrian/bike shared use path along some sections of the Project's location. The City will not seek reimbursement for the costs associated with the construction of this path. Tasks for the completion of the project are:

1. Task - Professional Services

la.Deliverable: Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI)

Grant Manager will provide a copy of the bid tabulation, a copy of the contract, contract timesheets, invoice, hours worked, and pictures of work completed. Engineering Firm shall ensure the Project is kept on budget and on schedule, Requests for Information (RFI's) are answered in a timely manner, and Change Orders are kept at a minimal.

Timeline for completion: January 2015

Budget Information: Contractual

Contractual: \$142,188.96 (DEP funds: \$71,094.48; Match funds: \$71,094.48)

Performance Standard: The DEP Grant Manager will review deliverables to make sure the CEI firm keeps Project on schedule and on budget, construction is performed in accordance with Project Specifications, RFI's are answered in a timely manner, and Change Orders are kept at a minimal.

Financial Consequences: Failure to meet the performance standard above will result in the rejection of the invoice for reimbursement and/or denial of the match claim.

2. Task Canal Bank Stabilization

Stabilization of the north bank of the Northline Canal – Stabilization of approximately 1 mile of canal (1 mile of canal bank) to prevent further erosion of banks, protect public and private property and health, and protect the environment.

Stabilization of the Dressels Canal – Stabilization of approximately .6 mile of canal (1.2 miles of canal bank) to prevent further erosion of banks, protect public and private property and health, and protect the environment.

2a. Deliverable: Stabilization of the Northline Canal

Grant Manager will provide a copy of the bid tabulation, a copy of the contract, contract timesheets, invoice, hours worked, and pictures of work completed. Stabilization will control ongoing slope erosion and will protect public and private property.

Timeline for completion: January 2015

Budget Information: Contractual

Contractual: \$855,785.00 (DEP funds: \$427,892.50; Match funds: \$427,892.50)

Performance Standard: DEP Grant Manager will review deliverable to ensure Contractor mobilizes in a timely manner, Project commences on time, stabilization is completed on time and on budget with minimal change orders, and erosion is controlled.

Financial Consequences: Failure to meet the performance standard above will result in the rejection of the invoice for reimbursement and/or denial of the match claim.

2b.Deliverable: Stabilization of the Dressels Canal

Grant Manager will provide a copy of the bid tabulation, a copy of the contract, contract timesheets, invoice, hours worked, and pictures of work completed. Stabilization will control ongoing slope erosion and will protect public and private property.

Timeline for completion: January 2015

Budget Information: Contractual

Contractual: \$1,154,252.92 (DEP funds: \$501,013.02; Match funds: \$653,239.90)

Performance Standard: DEP Grant Manager will review deliverable to ensure Contractor mobilizes in a timely manner, Project commences on time, stabilization is completed on time and on budget with minimal change orders, and erosion is controlled.

Financial Consequences: Failure to meet the performance standard above will result in the rejection of the invoice for reimbursement and/or denial of the match claim.

Total Budget by Task and Deliverables:

			Matching Fun	ds and Source
	Tasks	DEP Funding	Matching Funds	Source of Funds
1	Professional Services			
1a	CEI	\$71,094.48	\$71,094.48	Stormwater Fund
2	Canal Bank Stabilization			
2a	Northline Canal Stabilization	\$427,892.50	\$427,892.50	Stormwater Fund
2b	Dressels Canal Stabilization	\$501,013.02	\$653,239.90	Stormwater Fund
	Total:	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,152,226.88	Stormwater Fund
	Project Total:	\$2,15	2,226.88	

NOTE:

Construction phase has not gone out to bid. Cost shown for construction is the preliminary estimate based on cost of previous years of the Canal Bank Stabilization Program. Cost could change once the Project is put out to bid.

ATTACHMENT B

Disbursement Request Package

Legislative Projects (LP) Grants

1.	Grantee/Recipient CITY OF DORAL		
2.	Project Number LP13201 Date of Request		
3.	Disbursement Request Number Required Mate	ch %	
4.	Type of Request: Partial Final	Π	
5.	Federal Employer Identification Number		
6.	Task/Deliverable No.		
7.	Mail EFT Send Remittance to:		
(cumı	arsement Details clative amounts rounded to the nearest dollar) E: Can only claim expenses in approved budget.	Amount this	Total Cumulative
1.	Salaries	Request	Cuntulative
2.	Fringe Benefits		
3.	Travel		
4.	Contractual Services		
5.	Equipment		
6.	Supplies/Other Expenses		
7.	Land		
8.	Indirect Charges		
9.	Total		
10.	Disbursements previously requested		
11.	Amount Requested for Disbursement (line 9 minus 10)		

** SUBMIT ONE ORIGINAL COPY OF THIS FORM AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR EACH DELIVERABLE TO: **

Florida Department of Environmental Protection State Revolving Fund Management MS 3505 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

or email your request to:

SRF_Reporting@dep.state.fl.us

Grant Manager's Certification of Disbursement Request

αn	behalf of , do hereby certify that:
011	(name of Grantee/Recipient)
1.	The disbursement amount requested on Page 1 of this form is for allowable costs for the project described in Attachment A of the Agreement;
2.	All costs included in the amount requested have been satisfactorily purchased, performed, received, and applied toward completing the project; such costs are documented by invoices or other appropriate documentation as required in paragraph 3D;
3.	The Grantee has paid such costs under the terms and provisions of contracts relating directly to the project; and the Grantee is not in default of any terms or provisions of the contracts;
4.	If funds were advanced, all funds received to date have been applied toward completing the project; and
5.	All permits and approvals required for the construction which is underway have been obtained.
	(Signature of Grant Manager)
	(Date)

Engineer's Certification of Disbursement Request

ONLY SUBMIT IF CONSTRUCTION IS PART OF THE PROJECT

١,	, being the Professional Engineer retained by
	(name of Professional Engineer)
	, am responsible for overseeing construction of the
	(name of Grantee/Recipient)
pro	ject described in the Agreement and do hereby certify that:
1.	Equipment, materials, labor, and services represented by the construction invoices have been satisfactorily purchased or received and applied to the project in accordance with construction contract documents filed with and previously approved by the Department of Environmental Protection;
2. 3.	Payment is in accordance with construction contract provisions; Adequate construction supervision is being provided to assure compliance with construction requirements and Florida Administrative Code Chapter 62-600 or Chapter 62-604, as appropriate;
4.	Construction up to the point of this disbursement is in compliance with the approved plans and permits;
5.	All changes, additions, or deletions to the construction contract(s) have been documented by change order and all change orders have been submitted to the Department; and
6.	All additions or deletions to the Project which have altered the Project's performance standards, scope, or purpose (since issue of the pertinent Department permit) have been identified in writing by amendment to this Agreement.
	Signature of Professional Engineer
	Firm or Affiliation

(Date)

(P.E. Number)

ATTACHMENT C

Contract Payment Requirements Florida Department of Financial Services, Reference Guide for State Expenditures Cost Reimbursement Contracts

Invoices for cost reimbursement contracts must be supported by an itemized listing of expenditures by category (salary, travel, expenses, etc.). Supporting documentation must be provided for each amount for which reimbursement is being claimed indicating that the item has been paid. Check numbers may be provided in lieu of copies of actual checks. Each piece of documentation should clearly reflect the dates of service. Only expenditures for categories in the approved contract budget should be reimbursed.

Listed below are examples of the types of documentation representing the minimum requirements:

(1) Salaries: A payroll register or similar documentation should be submitted. The payroll register

should show gross salary charges, fringe benefits, other deductions and net pay. If an individual for whom reimbursement is being claimed is paid by the hour, a document

reflecting the hours worked times the rate of pay will be acceptable.

(2) Fringe Benefits: Fringe Benefits should be supported by invoices showing the amount paid on behalf of

the employee (e.g., insurance premiums paid). If the contract specifically states that fringe benefits will be based on a specified percentage rather than the actual cost of fringe

benefits, then the calculation for the fringe benefits amount must be shown.

Exception: Governmental entities are not required to provide check numbers or copies

of checks for fringe benefits.

(3) Travel: Reimbursement for travel must be in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes,

which includes submission of the claim on the approved State travel voucher or

electronic means.

(4) Other direct costs: Reimbursement will be made based on paid invoices/receipts. If nonexpendable property

is purchased using State funds, the contract should include a provision for the transfer of the property to the State when services are terminated. Documentation must be provided to show compliance with Department of Management Services Rule 60A-1.017, Florida Administrative Code, regarding the requirements for contracts which include services and that provide for the contractor to purchase tangible personal property as defined in

Section 273.02, Florida Statutes, for subsequent transfer to the State.

(5) In-house charges: Charges which may be of an internal nature (e.g., postage, copies, etc.) may be

reimbursed on a usage log which shows the units times the rate being charged. The rates

must be reasonable.

(6) Indirect costs: If the contract specifies that indirect costs will be paid based on a specified rate, then the

calculation should be shown.

Contracts between state agencies, and or contracts between universities may submit alternative documentation to substantiate the reimbursement request that may be in the form of FLAIR reports or other detailed reports.

The Florida Department of Financial Services, online Reference Guide for State Expenditures can be found at this web address: http://www.fldfs.com/aadir/reference_guide.htm

ATTACHMENT D

PROGRESS REPORT FORM

	THOUSENED THE OTHER TOTAL	
DEP Agreement No.:	LP13201	
Grantee Name:		100
Grantee Address:		
Grantee's Grant Manager:	Telephone No	.:
Reporting Period:		
Project Number and Title:		
Provide the following information for all tasks and deliverables identified in the Grant Work Plan: a summary of project accomplishments for the reporting period; a comparison of actual accomplishments to goals for the period; if goals were not met, provide reasons why; provide an update on the estimated time for completion of the task and an explanation for any anticipated delays and identify by task. NOTE: Use as many pages as necessary to cover all tasks in the Grant Work Plan. The following format should be followed: Task 1: Progress for this reporting period: Identify any delays or problems encountered:		
	rdance with the reporting requirements of DE s the activities associated with the project.	P Agreement No.
Signature of Grantee's Grant M	anager	Date

ATTACHMENT E

SPECIAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to as the "Department", "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the contract/agreement) to the recipient (which may be referred to as the "Contractor", Grantee" or other name in the contract/agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART 1: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department of Environmental Protection. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph I, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).
- 4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the internet at http://12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(m), Florida Statutes.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance. In addition to the above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida's website at http://www.fldfs.com/ and the Auditor General's Website at http://www.fldfs.com/ and the

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes, State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for funding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this Attachment shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:

A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1, 2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse's Internet Data Entry System which can be found at http://harvester.census.gov/fac/

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. Pursuant to Section .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

State of Florida Auditor General Room 401, Claude Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

4. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to the Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

- 5. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of 5 years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of 3 years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXHIBIT - 1

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Federal Program Number	Federal Agency	CFDA Number	CFDA Title	Funding Amount	State Appropriation Category
					

Awarded to the Recipient	Pursuant to this A	Agreement Consist of the Following Matching I	Resources for Federal Progra	ams:
				State
				Appropriation
Federal Agency	CFDA	CFDA Title	Funding Amount	Category
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			- · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Matching Resources for Federal Programmer Federal Agency CFDA CFDA Title Funding Amount

			CSFA Title		State
	State	CSFA	or		Appropriation
Funding Source	Fiscal Year	Number	Funding Source Description	Funding Amount	Category
General Revenue, Line Item	2013-2014	37.039	Statewide Surface Water Restoration	\$1,000,000.00	140047-13
1640C			and Wastewater Projects		
_	General Revenue, Line Item	Funding Source Fiscal Year General Revenue, Line Item 2013-2014	Funding Source Fiscal Year Number General Revenue, Line Item 2013-2014 37.039	State CSFA or Funding Source Fiscal Year Number Funding Source Description General Revenue, Line Item 2013-2014 37.039 Statewide Surface Water Restoration	State CSFA or Funding Source Fiscal Year Number Funding Source Description Funding Amount General Revenue, Line Item 2013-2014 37.039 Statewide Surface Water Restoration \$1,000,000.00

-	l Award	\$1,000,000.00	Named to 1944

For each program identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) [http://12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html] and/or the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) [https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx]. The services/purposes for which the funds are to be used are included in the Contract scope of services/work. Any match required by the recipient is clearly indicated in the Contract.

FLORIDA SINGLE AUDIT ACT CHECKLIST FOR NON-STATE ORGANIZATIONS – RECIPIENT/SUBRECIPIENT VS. VENDOR DETERMINATION

This checklist and the standard contract audit language may be obtained electronically from the Executive Office of the Governor's website (http://www.myflorida.com/myflorida/government/governorinitiatives/fsaa/index.html).

If a Florida Single Audit Act State Project Determination Checklist has not been previously completed, please complete it now. (Applies only to State agencies)

This checklist must be used by State agencies to evaluate the applicability of the Florida Single Audit Act (FSAA) to non-state organizations¹ after a state program has been determined (using the Florida Single Audit Act State Project Determination Checklist) to provide state financial assistance (i.e. is a State Project as defined in 215.97(2)(r),F.S.) This checklist assists in determining if the non-state organization is a vendor, recipient/subrecipient, or an exempt organization.

¹A non-state organization is defined as a nonprofit organization, for-profit organization (including sole proprietors), or Florida local government (excluding district school boards, charter schools and community colleges), which receives State resources.

Recipients and subrecipients of state financial assistance must also use this checklist to evaluate the applicability of the FSAA to non-state organizations to which they provide State resources to assist in carrying out a State Project.

Name of Non-State Organization: City of Doral Type of Non-State Organization: Municipality

(i.e. nonprofit, for-profit, local government; if the non-state organization is a local government, please indicate the type of local

government - municipality, county commission, constitutional officer, water management district, etc.)

Awarding Agency: Department of Environmental Protection

Title of State Project: Canal Bank Stabilization

Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) Number: 37.039

Contract/Grant/Agreement Number: LP13201

PART A

YES	<u>NO</u>	-	
	Χ	1.	Is the non-state organization a district school board, charter school, community college, government/public university outside of Florida or a Federal agency?
	Χ	2.	Is the relationship with the non-state organization only to procure commodities (as defined in 287.012(4)F.S.)?
	Χ	3.	Does the relationship with the non-state organization consist of only Federal resources, State matching resources for Federal Programs or local matching resources for Federal Programs?
	Χ	4.	Does the relationship with the non-state organization consist of only State maintenance of effort (MOE) ² resources that meet all of the following criteria?
	Χ		A. Do Federal Regulations specify the requirements for the use of the State MOE resources and are there no additional State requirements
	X		B. Do contracts contain sufficient language to identify the State MOE resources and the associated Federal Program?
	Х		C. Do A-133 audit requirements apply to the State MOE resources and do contracts stipulate that the State MOE resources should be tested in an A-133 audit in accordance with Federal Program requirements?

MOE refers to the Federal maintenance of effort/level of effort requirements as defined by OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Requirements G (Matching, Level of Effort, Earmarking).

If any of 1-4 above is yes, the recipient/vendor relationship determination does not need to be completed because the FSAA is not applicable to the non-state organization.

Form Number: FSAA_CL2

D	Ā	D T	г	ı,
Τ.	1	ĸ		13

Recipient/Vendor Relationship Determination:

The following should be analyzed for each relationship with a non-state organization where it has been determined that the state program provides state financial assistance (i.e. is a State Project) and the non-state organization is not exempt based on the questions above. This relationship may be evidenced by, but not limited to, a contract, agreement, or application.

YES NO

- X 1. Does State law or legislative proviso create the non-state organization to carry out this State Project?
- X 2. Is the non-state organization required to provide matching resources not related to a Federal Program?
- X 3. Is the non-state organization required to meet or comply with specified State Project requirements in order to receive State resources? (State Project requirements include laws, rules, or guidelines specific to the State Project such as eligibility guidelines, specified types of jobs to be created, donation of specified assets, etc. Specified State Project requirements do not include procurement standards, general guidelines, or general laws/rules.)
 - 4. Is the non-state organization required to make State Project decisions, which the State agency would otherwise make? (e.g. determine eligibility, provide case management, etc.)
- X 5. Is the non-state organization's performance measured against whether State Project objectives are met? (e.g. number of jobs to be created, number of patients to be seen, number of disadvantaged citizens to be transported, etc. Performance measures may or may not be related to State performance-based budgeting.)

If any of the above is yes, there is a recipient/subrecipient relationship and the non-state organization is subject to the FSAA. Otherwise the non-state organization is a vendor and is not subject to the FSAA.

PART C

X

Based on your analys regarding the non-sta		ssions with appropri	ate agency personnel, state your conclusion	
(Check one)	Recipient/Subrecipient: X	Vendor	Exempt Organization:	
Comments:				
Print Name: Tommy Williams		Telephone Number: (850) 245-8364		
Title: Senior Manag	ement Analyst Supv			
Signature:		Date:		

Note it is the program personnel's responsibility to notify Finance and Accounting of which non-state organizations have been determined to be recipients and are receiving state financial assistance (i.e. disbursements must be coded as 7500 object code in FLAIR).

Note it is possible to have a contractual agreement with a non-state organization under Chapter 287, Florida Statutes, and still consider the non-state organization a recipient under the Florida Single Audit Act.

If a recipient/subrecipient relationship exists the standard contract audit language including Exhibit 1, must be included in the document that established the State's, recipient's relationship with the non-state organization.

Questions regarding the evaluation of a non-state organization or if it has been determined that the non-state organization is a recipient and a CSFA number has not been assigned, contact your FSAA State agency liaison or the Executive Office of the Governor, Office of Policy and Budget, Budget Management Policy Unit at (850) 487-3832) or Suncom 277-3832. Reference may be made to Rule 27D-1, FAC.

Revised January 01, 2002 Form Number: FSAA_CL2